CITY OF HIGH POINT
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE CASE VR-19-01
April 11, 2019
Applicant: Matthew Hubay

Request
Owner: Matthew Hubay

Proposal:

Relevant Ordinance Section:

A request for a 4-feet 11-inch variance to the
5-foot minimum side and rear setback for a
residential accessory structure. The proposal
is to rebuild the accessory structure within the
existing building footprint.

This application references Section 4.4.4.D. of
the High Point Development Ordinance
regarding the minimum side and rear accessory
structure setback in a Residential SingleFamily – 5 (R-5) District and Section 8.3.2
Nonconforming Structures continuation &
improvement.

Site Information
Location:
638 Colonial Drive, Lot 4 Sheraton Hills Subd. - PB 4, PG 32
Site Dimensions and
Site is a rectangular-shaped parcel of approximately 0.22 acres,
Acreage:
with approximately 60 linear feet of frontage along Colonial
Drive and approximately 150 linear feet in depth.
Physical Characteristics: Flat lot, narrow, no topographical challenges
Improvements:
An existing single-family residential structure and the foundation
for the accessory structure remain on the lot.
Current Zoning:
Residential Single Family - 5 (R-5)
Current Land Use:
Single-family residential
North:
South:
East:
West:

Adjacent Property Zoning and Current Land Use
Residential Single Family - 5 (R-5)
Single-Family Residential
Residential Single Family - 5 (R-5)
Single-Family Residential
Residential Single Family - 5 (R-5)
Single-Family Residential
Residential Single Family - 5 (R-5)
Single-Family Residential
Additional Facts, Observations and Circumstances of the Case

x
x
x

The lot was platted in 1916 as part of the Sheraton Hills Subdivision (Plat Book 4 Page 33).
All of the originally platted lots in the Sheraton Hills Subdivision are between 50-60 feet in
width and between 135-165 feet in length.
The property is located on the north side of Colonial Drive near the cross street of Woodland
Place.
The single-family residence at 638 Colonial Drive was constructed in 1923 on Lot 4 of the
Sheraton Hills Subdivision, which is approximately 60 feet in width by 15 feet in length.
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x
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x
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Variance Case VR-19-01
Matthew Hubay (Owner)

The lot is within the Uptown Suburbs National Register Historic District, which was
established in 2013 and includes properties with single-family residences constructed between
1907-1963. The lot is not subject to local historic regulations.
The accessory structure containing the garage and one accessory dwelling unit (ADU) was
“originally constructed in 1929 and was a one and a half-story front-gabled garage with shedroofed dormers, weatherboards, and six-over-six, wood sash windows,” according to the
Uptown Suburbs National Register Historic District report. The accessory structure was
approximately 20 feet x 20 feet and the upper half-story was converted to an ADU in 1985.
On October 11, 2018, the accessory structure was hit by a falling tree and suffered significant
damage. For reasons of safety, the property owner demolished the structure in November
2018.
Section 4.4.4.D of the Development Ordinance requires a minimum accessory structure
setback of 5 feet from side and rear lot lines. The applicant submitted a lot survey showing
the location of the former accessory structure, which was less than 5 feet from both the side
and rear lot line.
Section 8.3.2 of the Development Ordinance requires that after a nonconforming structure is
damaged to an extent exceeding 50 percent of its building value prior to such damage,
reconstruction shall be permitted only in compliance with the dimensional standards of the
Ordinance. Therefore, a variance is required to build a new structure in the same location as
the former structure.
On February 11, 2019, Mr. Sam Hinnant met with Matt Hubay and Michelle Hallows to discuss
the variance process and conduct the pre-application conference. Mr. Hubay was informed of
the setback requirements and loss of nonconforming status due to extensive damage and
removal of the structure.
On March 10, 2019, Mr. Hubay filed a complete application for a 4-foot 11-inch side and rear
accessory structure setback variance to reconstruct the accessory structure in the same
footprint. A survey conducted by Jeffery Caison, PLS-L4403, filed by Mr. Hubay showed that
the existing accessory structure foundation is 11 inches from the property line at the southwest
corner, 1 foot 2 inches at the northwest corner towards Lot 3, 1 foot 7 inches at the northwest
at the rear property line, and 1 foot 5 inches at the northeast corner of the accessory structure
foundation. The lot survey is included in the agenda packet.
Findings

A variance may be granted by the Board if evidence presented by the applicant persuades it to
reach each of the following conclusions:
x
x

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.
The hardship results from the conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the
basis for granting a variance.
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Variance Case VR-19-01
Matthew Hubay (Owner)

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting
of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Staff Analysis and Comment

Based upon the information submitted and the physical features of the property, it appears that all
other residential accessory structure standards found in Section 4.4.4.D and accessory dwelling
unit standards found in Section 4.4.5.A can be met to obtain a residential building permit except
the rear and side setback.
There is an existing set of trees (2) in the rear yard at the southeast corner of the existing foundation
of the accessory structure as shown in the photos provided, which the applicant claims as a
hardship. The trees could be removed, but there may be an aesthetic and environmental cost to
this historic property and neighborhood.
The existing accessory structure foundation still contains water and sewer connections which could
be reutilized, as indicated by the applicant and shown on a photo in the agenda packet. In addition,
the applicant cites the need for the existing driveway to be reutilized.
A majority of the homes in the Sheraton Hills neighborhood have accessory structures in the rear
of the property that appear to be close to their respective property lines as seen from the City’s
aerial orthoimagery. Therefore, accessory structures setback just off the rear and side property
lines are characteristic of this older neighborhood.
The lot is 60 feet wide, which is similar in width to approximately half of the lots in the Sheraton
Hills neighborhood. The lot is slightly smaller than average in size to that of other lots in the
Sheraton Hills neighborhood. Surrounding lot sizes within the Sheraton Hills neighborhood range
from 0.67 acres to 0.18 acres. The subject property is towards the lower end of the lot size range
(0.22 acres). The location and topography appear to be common to the neighborhood, but the
property itself (0.22 acres) is slightly smaller in size than the average lot in the Sheraton Hills
neighborhood (0.29 acres) based upon Guilford County tax records.
Section 3.3.1 of the Development Ordinance states that residential zoning districts are intended to:
“Provide for residential housing choice, affordability, and diversity with varying housing densities,
types, and designs, including accessory dwelling units where appropriate” and “Create
neighborhoods and preserve existing community character while accommodating new
development and redevelopment consistent with the City’s goals and objectives.” This application
appears to be consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent based upon the general purpose and
intent language.
Preliminary Conclusions
The preliminary conclusions below are an application of facts, observations and circumstances
associated with this request to the required findings, and are based on the sum of information
available to staff as of the preparation date of this report. This information includes the application
and exhibits prepared by the applicant, as well as our own observations, data and analysis. It is
Page 3 of 5

Staff Report
April 11, 2019

Variance Case VR-19-01
Matthew Hubay (Owner)

meant to provide interpretive assistance. The Board should draw its own conclusions that are based
upon the entirety of testimony and material evidence presented at the public hearing.

Unnecessary hardship
would result from the strict
application of the
ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate
that, in absence of the
variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the
property.

The hardship results from
the conditions that are
peculiar to the property,
such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships
resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from
conditions that are
common to the
neighborhood or the
general public may not be
the basis for granting a
variance.

The hardship did not result
from actions taken by the
applicant or the property
owner. The act of
purchasing property with
knowledge that
circumstances exist that
may justify the granting of a
variance shall not be
regarded as a self-created
hardship.

The Board should consider the difficulty presented by the existing
trees at the southeast corner of the existing foundation in determining
whether a unique hardship exists and whether the requested
encroachment is reasonable. On the one hand, it is reasonable to
conclude that the trees can be removed to allow the accessory structure
to comply with the Development Ordinance. On the other hand, there
are benefits to maintaining existing trees and similar placement of
accessory structures to surrounding properties in a historic
neighborhood. Also, reuse of the existing location provides easier
access to existing water, sewer, and electrical connections. The Board
should consider whether these points collectively constitute a hardship.
The subject property (0.22 acres) is smaller than average in lot size to
that of surrounding properties (0.29 acres), based upon Guilford
County tax records. The difference in lot size between the subject
property and that of surrounding properties is approximately 3,000
square feet.
The topography of the property is flat, which is similar to surrounding
properties.
Two (2) trees exist at the southeast corner of the accessory structure
footprint, which could be peculiar to the property and are cited as a
hardship by the applicant.
The existing driveway is along the west side of the property and leads
to the accessory structure footprint and is the only route to the
backyard as shown on the survey.
Existing narrow lot and location of the accessory structure are similar
to surrounding properties based upon Guilford County tax records and
aerial orthoimagery. The narrow lot and location of the accessory
structure are indicative of this established National Register historic
neighborhood.

The original structure appears to have been constructed in 1929 on the
same footprint. The original accessory structure was not constructed
by the applicant, it was pre-existing prior to the applicant purchasing
the property, and it was damaged by a tree falling on the structure in
2018. The applicant is applying for the variance to re-construct the
accessory structure in the original footprint.
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The requested variance is
consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and
substantial justice is
achieved.

Summary Statement

Variance Case VR-19-01
Matthew Hubay (Owner)

Section 3.3.1 of the Development Ordinance states that residential
zoning districts are intended to: “Create neighborhoods and preserve
existing community character while accommodating new development
and redevelopment consistent with the City’s goals and objectives.”
The proposed accessory structure is proposed in the same footprint,
would not be larger than the previous structure, and would not
encroach more than the previous structure. Therefore, the benefits to
the owner may exceed the possible negative impacts to adjacent
properties.
The applicant and previous owners have received over 85 years of use
from a nonconforming accessory structure, but because the accessory
structure was demolished by a fallen tree, the accessory structure must
be brought into compliance with current setback requirements.
The Board may wish to consider the following:
x The subject property is located within the Uptown Suburbs
National Register Historic District.
x Surrounding lot sizes within the Sheraton Hills neighborhood
range from 0.67 acres to 0.18 acres. This lot is towards the lower
end of the range (0.22 acres).
x The original accessory structure was not constructed by the
applicant, it was pre-existing prior to the applicant purchasing the
property, and it was damaged by a tree falling on the structure in
2018.
x The existing trees at the southeast corner of the accessory
structure footprint do not allow a new structure to be built that
meets a 5-foot setback unless the trees are removed.
x From the aerial orthoimagery, surrounding properties also have
accessory structures in the rear yard.
x The applicant proposed to construct the accessory structure on the
same footprint, with no additional encroachment and no increase
to the footprint.
x Site specific conditions may be placed for the Board to mitigate
potential negative impacts to adjacent properties and ensure it is
constructed as proposed.
The Board will need to determine whether the applicant’s arguments
are enough to find that a hardship exists in complying with the 5-foot
side and rear setback requirement. Staff believes the remaining
findings can more easily be made.

Report Preparation
This report was prepared by Planning and Development Department staff member Samuel G.
Hinnant, CZO and reviewed by Robert L. Robbins, AICP and G. Lee Burnette, AICP.
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Hello City of High Point,
On October 11th, 2018 hurricane Michael in an act of God caused a neighbor’s tree to fall onto my single
car garage with above studio apartment located on my property 638 Colonial Dr. High Point, NC 27262.
The tree completely totaled the preexisting structure that was originally built in 1985. We are appliying
to rebuild the same structure in the same location, with a similar footprint. We have multiple very large
trees to the east of the previous structures location which would make it extremely difficult for this
structure to be moved further into any other location within the back yard. There is also a garden shed
in the far eastern side of the yard that would make other potential locations difficult. 90% of the
neighborhood have garages and seems to be a conducive addition to the neighborhood. The driveway,
garage pad, and utilities (electric and water) are already in place from the demolished structure.
1. Unnecessary hardship: The totaling of the garage causes a loss in property value as well as
potential loss in rental income. This hardship also causes a loss of space for tools, indoor work
room, and general storage. Moving the location of the existing structure would cause significant
expenses relating to moving utilities, driveway placement, and the removal of multiple very
large trees. We have checked with our contractor on the condition of the current foundation
where the full structure previously stood and he has confirmed that he can successfully rebuild
in this space.
2. Conditions of the property: The preexisting driveway back to the garage is already right along
the property line to where the previous structure stood. The narrow lot which is prevalent
along the street does not allow garage placement to be anywhere but where the current
footprint sits along the property line without significantly reducing the backyard footprint.
There are also multiple very old, and very large trees which currently prevent the garage to be
moved into other locations within the back of the property due to the trees root zones and
sheer size. The garage apartment that was totaled in the storm would of been used for me to
stay in as well while renting the home for Furniture market twice a year. If we were able to
rebuild the garage this would once again be an option of income for me which is a big reason
why I initially purchased the property. This new accessory structure would also allow for rental
other parts of the year bringing more people close to businesses within the core city of High
Point helping the Core City Plan initiative. We also have considered moving the garage to the
right of its previous location. This would require removal of a large stump and roots as well as
our garden shed. This location being considered as a secondary option would also put the
accessory structure within the 5’ of the rear property line unless we place it central which would
pretty much take up the entire back yard. We would need the variance for either location.
3. Hardship resulted from: Hurricane Michael caused an act of God in which a neighbor’s tree fell
upon my property causing the garage to be totaled.
4. All surrounding lots are similar in size and also include accessory structures in the rear setbacks
in rear of the property. Look within District R5 containing smaller lot sizes and in close proximity
to the MS & MX-D districts and this accessory unit would fit in with the Core City Plan. The
variance would allow for the potential to rent out the newly constructed garage appt.
encouraging more people to live close to and utilize the nearby businesses within the ordinance.
Any help with this request of variance is greatly appreciated.
Thank you, Matthew Hubay
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